Major Defense Equipment * $79 million. 
Other $35 million. 
Total $114 million. 
Funding Source: National Funds. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 

Two hundred eighteen (218) Javelin FGM– 

l48F missiles (includes four (4) fly-to-buy 
missiles). 

One hundred seven (107) Javelin Light-
weight Command Launch Units (LWCLU). 

Non-Major Defense Equipment: The fol-
lowing non-MDE items will also be included: 
Javelin LWCLU Basic Skills Trainers (BST); 
Javelin Outdoor Trainers (JOT); Battery 
Coolant Units (BCUs); System Integration

[...]

See Attached Annex. 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
September 20, 2024. 

* As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Bulgaria—FGM–l48F Javelin Missiles 

The Government of Bulgaria has requested 
to buy two hundred eighteen (218) Javelin 
FGM–l48F missiles (includes four (4) fly-to- 
buy missiles) and one hundred seven (107) 
Javelin Lightweight Command Launch Units 
(LWCLU). Also included are Javelin LWCLU 
Basic Skills Trainers (BST); Javelin Outdoor 
Trainers (JOT); Battery Coolant Units 
(BCUs); System Integration and Check Out 
(SICO); lifecycle support; Javelin Restricted